

S.T. No.249 of 2024

**CHARGE WITH FIVE HEADS**  
{No. XXVIII(II) Schedule V. ActV.1898}  
(Sections 221,222,223 Code of Criminal Procedure)

1. Name and office of the Judge : Shri Somesh Prasad Sinha,  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
2nd Court, Howrah.

I, do hereby charge you : (1) Sk Mehatab Ali (2) Sk Rakib @ Bapon (3) Sk Samsad Ali (4) Noor  
Islam Mallick @ Iran Mallick (5) Sk Rejaul @ Rejabul Ali (6) Sk Bablu  
@ Sk Rofikul Islam & (7) Sk Moharam Ali

as follows :- Firstly, that all of you, on or about 13.11.2022 at about 9.00am in furtherance of common intention entered into the house of Injamul Ali Mondal at Layekpara, Banaharishpur, PS – Panchla, Howrah by committing house-trespass and attacked Irshad Ali Mondal and assaulted him with common intention to kill him with sword, iron rod and bamboo sticks causing severe bleeding injuries on his body and when his father Idrish Ali Mondal and brother Jumman Ali Mondal tried to save him, all of you attacked and assaulted them with intention to kill them and you also snatched away one gold chain weighing about one bhoari and Rs.20,000/- from Irshad Ali Mondal for that reason Irshad Ali Mondal, Idrish Ali Mondal and Jumman Ali Mondal were admitted in hospital and later Irshad Ali Mondal died at hospital on 25.11.22 and all of you did commit murder by intentionally or knowingly causing the death of Irshad Ali Mondal and that you thereby committed an offence punishable u/s 302/34 of the IPC and within the cognizance of this court.

Secondly that all of you, on the same date, time, place and manner in furtherance of common intention did an act to wit assaulted Irshad Ali Mondal by means of sword, iron rod and bamboo sticks with such intention or knowledge and under such circumstances that if by that act you had caused death of Irshad Ali Mondal and you would have been guilty of murder, and that you thereby committed an offence punishable u/s 307/34 of the IPC and within the cognizance of this court.

Thirdly, that all of you, on the same date, time, place and manner in furtherance of common intention voluntarily caused hurt to Irshad Ali Mondal and that you there by committed an offence punishable u/s 324/34 of the IPC and within the cognizance of this court.

Fourthly, that all of you, on the same date, time, place and manner in furtherance of common intention committed house trespass by entering into the building of Injamul Ali Mondal with an intention to threaten him and that you thereby committed an offence u/s 448/34 of the IPC and within the cognizance of this court.

Fifthly, that all of you, on the same date, time and place in furtherance of common intention committed theft of one gold chain weighing about one bhoari and Rs.20,000/- by taking out of the possession of Injamul Ali Mondal and that you thereby committed an offence punishable u/s 379/34 of the IPC and within the cognizance of this court.

And I do hereby direct that you be tried on the said charge.

The contents of the charges so framed are read over and explained to each of the accused persons in Bengali Language to which they pleaded not guilty by saying 'amra nirdosh' and claimed to be tried.

Dated the 2<sup>nd</sup> Day of April, 2025.

Additional Sessions Judge,  
2nd Court, Howrah,

S. T. Case No.249 of 2024.

Order no.06 dated 02.04.2025

Eleven accused persons namely (1) Sk Mehatab Ali (2) Sk Rakib @ Bapon (3) Sk Samsad Ali (4) Noor Islam Mallick @ Iran Mallick (5) Sk Rejaul @ Rejabul Ali (6) Sk Bablu @ Sk Rofikul Islam & (7) Sk Moharam Ali on court bail are present by filing hazira.

The record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides.

It appears that there is sufficient ground to presume that the accused persons have committed offence u/s.302/307/324/448/379/34 of IPC. Accordingly, charge is framed against all the seven accused persons for offence u/s. 302/307/324/448/379/34 of IPC.

The charge so framed is read over and explained to accused persons in Bengali to which they pleaded not guilty by saying 'amra nirdosh' and claimed to be tried.

Charge is written in separate sheet be kept with the record.

Fix 02.06.2025 for appearance of the accused persons and evidence of CSW1.

Ld Public Prosecutor to take step accordingly for summoning the witnesses and bringing alamats, if any.

Additional Sessions Judge,  
2nd Court, Howrah.

