

S. T. Case No.249 of 2024.

Order no.07 dated 02.06.2025

Today is fixed for appearance of the accused persons and evidence.

All the seven accused persons namely (1) Sk Mehatab Ali (2) Sk Rakib @ Bapon (3) Sk Samsad Ali (4) Noor Islam Mallick @ Iran Mallick (5) Sk Rejaul @ Rejabul Ali (6) Sk Bablu @ Sk Rofikul Islam & (7) Sk Moharam Ali on court bail are present by filing hazira.

One fresh vokatnama is filed on behalf of the aforesaid seven accused persons and let the same be kept with the record.

Ld Advocate for the accused persons files a petition praying for deferring the procedure of taking evidence for the prosecution for an intermediate period enabling defence an opportunity to bring counter case being no.GR 2709/2012 arising out of Rajapur PS Case No.302/22 dt.13.11.22 u/s 447/323/325/427/354B/506/34 of IPC lying pending in the court of Ld Judicial Magistrate, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Uluberia on the ground that both the FIRs are lodged on the self-same incident and are case and counter case. Copy served. The petition be kept with the record.

Prosecution filed a petition praying for adjournment on the ground of absence of Ld PP In charge Subhasis Dutta.

Heard both sides. Case is adjourned.

Fix 08.08.2025 for evidence and hearing of the petition.

Additional Sessions Judge,  
2nd Court, Howrah.

